|                   | PTO-1595  | TRA                                  | ( <b>88)</b>   ; 118) |                                   | CORDATION                    | Document ID No. 101766533                      |
|-------------------|---|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| 1-31-92           |   |                                      |                       |                                   |                              | Atty. Docket: 1594.2055PCT                     |
|                   | To the Director, U  | J.S. Patent a:                       | 1018                  | 82453                             | hed original docu            | uments or copy thereof.                        |
| Ra                | me of conveying part<br>ndolf Andrew Wirkus<br>ichelle Ann Wirkus | ty(ies); O                           | OFFICE TO             | 2. Name and Name:                 |                              | $\frac{1}{10000000000000000000000000000000000$ |
| Ad                | lditional name(s) of c  | onveying <b>banx</b> (i<br>x No      | southached?           | Foreign Ad                        | dress:                       |  |
|                   | ture of conveyance:<br>Assignment<br>Security Agreement<br>Other  |                                      | ger<br>nge of Name    | Domestic A                        | address: <u>C/-450E Co</u>   | ongress Parkway, Suite E                       |
| Ex                | ecution Date:   | May 1, 2001                          |                       | City: <u>Crysta</u>               | al Lake                      | _ State <u>IL</u> ZIP 60014                    |
|                   |   |                                      |                       | Additional                        | name(s) & address(           | es) attached? Yes X No                         |
| If                |   | g filed together v                   |                       | cation, the execution             |                              | on is:   |
| A.                | Patent Application  | Number:                              |                       | B. Titl                           | e of Invention:              |  |
|                   | Filing Date:  |                                      |                       |                                   |                              |  |
|                   |   | Addition                             | al numbers atta       | ched?  Yes                        | x No                         |  |
| 5. Na             | me and address of pa<br>ncerning document sh                      | rty to whom corn<br>hould be mailed: | respondence           | 6. Number                         | r of applications and        | l patents involved:<br>Two                     |
| Na                | me:Fitz   | patrick, Cella, Ha                   | arper & Scinto        | 7 Total fe                        | e (37 CFR 3.41): .           | \$80.00  |
|                   | 30 R  | Rockefeller Plaza                    |                       |                                   | losed                        |  |
|                   | New   | V York, New Yor                      | <u>k 10112-3801</u>   | Autl                              | horized to be charge         | ed to deposit account                          |
|                   | elephone No.:(212   | 2) 218-2100                          |                       | 8. Deposit                        |                              | or deficiency or excess)                       |
|                   |   |                                      |                       | (Attach                           | 06<br>duplicate copy of this | -1205<br>spage if paying by deposit account):  |
| Fa                | acsimile No.: <u>(212</u>   |                                      |                       |                                   |                              |  |
|                   |   |                                      | DO NO                 | OT USE THIS SPACE                 |                              |  |
| 9. S              | tatement and signatur   | e.                                   |                       |                                   | 1 the attached is the        | original document or is a                      |
| T<br>ti           | o the best of my know<br>rue copy of the origin                   | vledge and belief<br>al document.    | , the foregoing i     | information is true and           | u the attached is the        | e original document or is a                    |
| 1                 |   |                                      |                       | $\overline{\boldsymbol{\lambda}}$ |                              | October 15, 2001                               |
|                   | Pasquale A. Ra  | zzano                                |                       |                                   |                              | October 15, 2001<br>Date                       |
|                   | Name of Person  | Signing                              | <b>T</b> -4-1         | Signature                         | ding cover sheet, at         | tachments, and documents:                      |
| 1.100.10          | COI LMUELLER 00000135   | 5640818                              | Total                 | number of pages men               | <u> </u>                     | ·  |
| _U/ac/⊄           |   |                                      |                       |                                   |                              |  |
| .v.≈r.¢<br>∧ ≂0:5 | 81  | 33, 90 <b>M</b>                      |                       |                                   |                              |  |

PATENT REEL: 012232 FRAME: 0659

| orm-PTO-1595 TRANSMIT<br>-31-92 7 2001   | 5/2001 FION Atty Docket: 1504 2055  |
|--|---|
|  | Atty. Docket: 1594.2055   |
| To the Director U.S. Patent and Trade 1017   | 6533<br>of receiving party(ies):  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):<br>Randolf Andrew Wirkus   | of receiving party(ies):  |
| Michelle Ann Wirkus  | Name: GLASHOUS INC.   |
|  |   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   | Foreign Address:  |
| $\square Yes \qquad x No$  |   |
|  |   |
| . Nature of conveyance:  |   |
| Assignment Merger  | Domestic Address: C/-450E Congress Parkway, Suite E                                 |
| Security Agreement     Change of Name       Other  |   |
|  |   |
| Execution Date:  | City: Crystal Lake State IL ZIP 60014   |
|  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No                                 |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s): 5,640,818; 5,740,64   |   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, t   | he execution date of the application is:  |
| A. Patent Application Number:  | B. Title of Invention:  |
| Eiling Data:   |   |
| Filing Date:   |   |
| Additional numbers attached?   | Yes X No  |
| 1  | 6. Number of applications and patents involved:                                     |
| <ul> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ul> |   |
|  | Тwo   |
| Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00   |
| 30 Rockefeller Plaza   |   |
|  | <ul> <li>x Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul> |
| New York, New York 10112-3801  | 8. Deposit account number (for deficiency or excess)                                |
| Telephone No.: (212) 218-2100  |   |
|  | 06-1205<br>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account         |
| Facsimile No.:(212) 218-2200   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page in paying by appendix                           |
| DO NOT USE   | THIS SPACE  |
| DONOTOS  |   |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |   |
| 9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing informat                   | ion is true and the attached is the original document or is a                       |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information   | )   |
| true copy of the original document.  |   |
|  | June 26, 2001   |
|  | nature Date   |
| Pasquale A. Razzano         Signing           Name of Person Signing         Signing                           | of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4                       |

I Jacqueline Dawn Mulhern, Commissioner for Declarations 2790, hereby certify that this three page document is a true copy  $c_{-}$  e document it purports to be.

queline Dawn Mulhern

1 May 2001

## ASSIGNMENT

1

**WHEREAS** the below named inventors, ASSIGNOR, own intellectual property defined in the Schedule hereto

**AND WHEREAS:** GLASHAUS INC., of C/- 450E Congress Parkway, Suite E, Crystal Lake IL 60014, United States of America, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under the said intellectual property

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED AND TEN THOUSAND U.S. DOLLARS (US\$210,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, as beneficial owner inclusive of (its successors, legal representatives and assigns), the entire right, title and interest in, to and in -

- The rights to the patent applications and to the priority dates thereof and all divisions, renewals and continuations and patents in the U.S.A. which may be granted thereon and all re-issues and extensions thereof.
- 2. The granted patents together with all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- 3. The registered trade marks together with all goodwill pertaining to the marks and renewals thereof.

ALL Applicable government fees, duties, taxes and charges are to be borne by ASSIGNEE. At the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR authorises and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

## PATENT REEL: 012232 FRAME: 0661

AND ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said intellectual

> ) )

)

)

)

)

}

)

)

property.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by the said RANDOLF ANDREW WIRKUS and MICHELLE ANN WIRKUS in the presence of Witness: Name: Glenuis Mills Address: 3182 Petr 1000SIGNED on behalf of



5/1/01 NDOLF ANDREW WIRKUS First inventor)

5/1/01

MICHELLE ANN WIRKUS (Second inventor)

5/1/01 Name:

WARREN A. WIND Position:

PATENT REEL: 012232 FRAME: 0662 SCHEDULE

Patent & Patent Applications

| Matter                        | Number                | Date             | Working Title          | Priority No. / Date  |  |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|------------------------|----------------------|--|
| US Patent Appln               | 09/517,308 02 March 2 | 02 March 2000    | A Glass Brick Assembly | AU PP9056            | 05 March 1000                              |
| US Patent                     | 5,640,819             | 25 August 1995   | Glass Block Wall       | AU PM7676            | 75 August 1004                             |
| US Patent AppIn               | 5,640,818             | 12 October 1995  | Pivotting separator    | PCT/AU94/00472       | 15 August 1994                             |
| US Patent                     | 5,704,177             | 24 January 1996  | Dogbone & brackets     | AU PN0721            | 74 1-2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 |
| US Patent                     | 5,740,646             | 15 August 1994   | Mortise lock           | PCT/A1 194/00477     | 24 January 1995                            |
| 1 IS Div Pat                  | 5 845 443             | 08 December 1998 | Glace block fina [1    | 7/100/100/100        | 4661 Isugus CI                             |
|                               | 0                     |                  | IPM AIL AND CONT       | Div of US 08/519,206 |  |
| <u>Trade Marks</u>            |                       |                  |                        |                      |  |
| Matter                        | Number                | Date             | Working Title          | Priority No. / Date  |  |
| US Trade Mark<br>Registration | 2,068,251             | 10 June 1997     | BLOK UP Logo           | AU 626,370/1         | 31 March 1994                              |
|                               |                       |                  |                        |                      |  |

08 November 1994

AU 645,174/5

BLOK UP Classes 6 & 19

13 May 1997

2,060,351

US Trade Mark Registration